THE DATASHEET OF
1338-31DVGI8
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
1©2008–2023 Renesas Electronics Corporation December 14, 2023
Description
The 1338 is a serial real-time clock (RTC) device that
consumes ultra-low power and provides a full binary-coded
decimal (BCD) clock/calendar with 56 bytes of battery

(see Ordering Information for POD links). The package information is the most current data available and is subject to
change without revision of this document.
Ordering Information
The 1338 packages are RoHS compliant. Packages without the integrated crystal are Pb-free; packages that include the
integrated crystal (as designated with a “C” before the dash number) may include lead that is exempt under RoHS
requirements. The lead finish is JESD91 category e3.
“A” is the device revision designator and will not correlate to the datasheet revision.
Part / Order Number Carrier Type Package Temperature Range
1338-18DCGI Tubes 8-pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
1338-18DCGI8 Tape and Reel 8-pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
1338AC-18SRGI Tubes 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
1338AC-18SRGI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
1338-31DVGI Tubes 8-pin MSOP -40 to +85 C
1338-31DVGI8 Tape and Reel 8-pin MSOP -40 to +85 C
1338-31DCGI Tubes 8-pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
1338-31DCGI8 Tape and Reel 8-pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
1338AC-31SRGI Tubes 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
1338AC-31SRGI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85 C
19©2008–2023 Renesas Electronics Corporation December 14, 2023
1338 Datasheet
Revision History
Date Description of Change